three months ended March 31, 2013 (the "Pro Forma Period"), and includes certain pro forma adjustments to illustrate
the estimated effect of the Company’s acquisitions and transactions as described in Note 1 as if they had occurred as of
January 1, 2012.

This pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to
be indicative of the Company’s financial results as if the transactions reflected herein had occurred on the date or been
in effect during the period indicated. This pro forma consolidated financial information should not be viewed as
indicative of the Company’s financial results in the future and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s
financial statements as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and on Form 10-Q for the interim
period ended March 31, 2013.

F-1

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

3

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

PAC (Pro Forma Adjustments to
reflect)

REIT Acquired PAC
Historical Properties Other REIT
(See Note 1) (See Note 1) (See Note 1) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $4,300,239 $571,124 $ - $4,871,363
Other property revenues 378,790 71,884 - 450,674
Interest income on loans and notes
receivable 1,311,930 26,803 - 1,338,733

Total revenues 5,990,959 669,811 - 6,660,770

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 1,069,464 199,420 - 1,268,884
Property management fees to related party 187,642 21,772 5,021 AA 214,434
Real estate taxes 449,779 86,961 - 536,740
General and administrative 115,424 12,336 - 127,760
Equity compensation to directors and
executives 308,921 - - 308,921

Depreciation and amortization 4,112,303 - (2,108,321) BB 2,003,982
Acquisition costs 1,107,011 - (1,107,011) CC -
Management fees to related party 383,868 - 39,821 DD 423,689
Insurance, professional fees, and other
expenses 300,441 11,982 - 312,423

Total operating expenses 8,034,853 332,471 (3,170,491) 5,192,833

Operating income (loss) (2,043,894) 337,340 3,170,491 1,463,936
-

Less interest expense 1,141,935 - 104,602 EE 1,246,537
Net loss (3,185,829) 337,340 3,065,888 217,399

Less consolidated net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests 61,486 - (65,682) FF (4,196)

Net loss attributable to the Company (3,124,343) 337,340 3,000,207 213,203

Dividends to preferred stockholders (1,050,515) - (138,094) GG (1,188,609)
Earnings attributable to unvested restricted
stock (4,792) - - (4,792)

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders $(4,179,650 ) $337,340 $2,862,113 (980,197)

Net loss per share of Common Stock
attributable to common stockholders, basic

$(0.79 ) $(0.19 )

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

4

and diluted

Weighted average number of shares of
Common Stock outstanding, basic and
diluted

5,289,690 5,289,690

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial
statement.

F-2

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

5

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three-month period ended March 31, 2013

1.   Basis of Presentation